

HYPERKIN
SupaBoy™
 PORTABLE POCKET SNES CONSOLE
ENGLISH INSTRUCTION MANUAL

Thank you for purchasing the SupaBoy Portable Pocket SNES Console. For your safety and the safety of others, please carefully read the instruction manual before using this product.

CONTENTS & ACCESSORIES

SupaBoy System
 Lithium Ion Rechargeable Battery Pack
 AC Adapter
 AV Cable
 Pocket Pouch

Copyright © 2011 Hyperkin Inc.

SUPABOY LAYOUT

- Power-On Button
- DC Jack
- AV/OUT
- Start Button
- Select Button
- Reset Button
- Directional Pad
- A, B, X, Y Buttons
- LCD Screen
- L Button
- R Button
- Cartridge Slot
- Speakers
- Controller Port 1
- Controller Port 2
- Volume Control
- Headphone Jack
- Battery Cover
- Cartridge Lock
- LED Indicator
- Wrist Strap Attachment

BATTERY INSTALLATION & CHARGING

To install and charge the battery:

- Turn the SupaBoy handheld with the LCD Screen facing down, and carefully unscrew the screw on the Battery Cover and remove the Battery Cover.
- Insert the Rechargeable Battery Pack into the Battery Port.
- Close the Battery Cover, and then fasten the screw to secure the Battery Cover.
- Attach the AC Adapter to the DC Jack on the SupaBoy, located on the top of the SupaBoy system. The LED indicator will light up green when the SupaBoy is plugged into an outlet and is charging.

VOLUME & HEADPHONES

To adjust the volume of the SupaBoy:

- On the bottom of the SupaBoy system, there is a scrolling Volume Controller. To raise the volume, scroll the Volume Control to the right; to lower the volume, scroll the Volume Control to the left.

To use headphones with the SupaBoy:

- Insert headphones into the headphone jack located on the bottom of the SupaBoy system.
- Use the Volume Control on the bottom of the SupaBoy to adjust volume levels.

PLAYING GAMES

The SupaBoy is able to play US SNES and Japanese SFC cartridges.

To play a game:

- Insert the game cartridge (label side facing forward) into the Cartridge Slot, found on the top of the SupaBoy.
- Once the cartridge is in place, slide the Cartridge Lock, located on the back of the SupaBoy, in the direction of the indicator arrow.
- Turn the OFF/ON Switch to the ON position.

Note: When finished with gameplay, first turn the SupaBoy system off, then slide the Cartridge Lock in the opposite direction of the indicator arrow before removing the game cartridge.

To reset a game:

- Press the Reset Button, located on the right side of the system above the face buttons.

OUTPUTTING TO TV

To connect the SupaBoy system to a TV:

- Insert the game cartridge.
- With the SupaBoy system TURNED OFF, insert a controller into Controller Port 1. To play with two controllers with the SupaBoy, insert a controller into Controller Port 1, then insert the other controller into Controller Port 2.

Note: Insert controllers only when the SupaBoy system is OFF to prevent damage and to ensure functional gameplay. Also, when the controller is plugged into Controller Port 1, the directional pad and the face buttons on the SupaBoy system will be disabled.

- Insert the AV Cable provided with the system into the AV/OUT slot located on the top of the SupaBoy system.
- Insert the AV Cable into the composite input connector on the TV.
- Turn on the SupaBoy system.

Note: Insert the AV Cable only when the SupaBoy system is OFF to prevent damage and to ensure functional gameplay. Also, because the original SNES/SFC systems were designed to be played on a standard definition, tube TV, when connecting the SupaBoy system into a HDTV, some accessories may not be compatible. The SupaBoy will only work on NTSC televisions and will not work on PAL televisions.

TROUBLESHOOTING

If the SupaBoy Does not turn ON:

- Please charge the battery for a minimum of 3 hours, as your battery may be depleted.

If the screen turns blue, or starts to flicker:

- Take out the battery, then plug the AC Adapter into the SupaBoy and turn the unit ON.
- The battery may need to be recharged. Please Charge the Battery for at least 3 hours.

If the SupaBoy is not reading the cartridge:

- Make sure the battery on the SupaBoy is not depleted.
- Blow air into the pin connectors on the SupaBoy
- Check the pin on the cartridge and make sure that the pin is clear of any residue or debris.
- If the Cartridge still does not play, please try a different cartridge. Your Cartridge may be defective.

If problems do persist, please contact support@hyperkin.com

HYPERKIN
SupaBoy™
 PORTABLE POCKET SNES CONSOLE
MANUEL D'INSTRUCTION EN FRANÇAIS

Merci d'avoir acheté la console portable SupaBoy SNES. Pour votre sécurité et celle des autres, s'il vous plaît lire le manuel d'instructions avant d'utiliser ce produit.

CONTENU ET ACCESSOIRES

SupaBoy Système
 Paquet de Batterie Rechargeable d'ion de Lithium
 Adaptateur à C.A.
 Câble Audiovisuel
 Poche de Poche

Copyright © 2011 Hyperkin Inc.

SUPABOY DISPOSITION

- Puissance Bouton
- DC Connecteur
- AV Sortie
- Bouton Accueil
- Sélectionnez le Bouton
- Bouton de Réinitialisation
- Directionnel Pad
- A, B, X, Y des Boutons
- LCD Écran
- L Bouton
- R Bouton
- Fente de Cartouche
- Haut-parleurs
- Contrôleur port 1
- Contrôleur port 2
- Contrôle du Volume
- Jack de Prise Casque
- Couverture de Batterie
- Cartouche de Serrure
- LED Indicateur
- Accessoire de Courroie Poignet
- R Bouton

INSTALLATION DES PILES ET CHARGE

Pour installer et charger la batterie:

- Tournez la SupaBoy Portable Système avec LCD l'écran vers le bas et soigneusement dévisser la vis sur le couvercle de la batterie et retirez le couvercle de la batterie.
- Insérez le paquet de batterie rechargeable dans le port de batterie.
- Fermez la couverture de batterie, et puis attachez la vis pour fixer la couverture de batterie.
- Branchez l'adaptateur CA dans le connecteur DC sur le SupaBoy, situé au niveau haut du SupaBoy système. L'indicateur LED s'allume en vert lorsque le SupaBoy est branché dans une prise électrique et se recharge.

VOLUME ET ÉCOUTEURS

Pour régler le volume du SupaBoy:

- Au fond il ya un contrôleur de volume du système SupaBoy pour monter le volume, déplacez le contrôle du volume sur la droite, pour baisser le volume, déplacez le contrôle du volume sur la gauche.

Pour utiliser des écouteurs avec la SupaBoy:

- Insérez les écouteurs dans la veste d'écouteur située sur le fond du système de SupaBoy.
- Employez la commande de volume sur le fond du système de SupaBoy pour ajuster des niveaux de volume.

JEU DES JEUX

Le SupaBoy est capable de jouer SNES cartouches américaines et SFC au Japon.

Pour jouer à un jeu:

- Insérez la cartouche de jeu (avec l'étiquette vers l'avant) dans la fente située sur le haut de SupaBoy.
- Une fois la cartouche est en place, faites glisser le verrouillage de la cartouche, située sur l'arrière de la SupaBoy dans le sens de l'indicateur de flèche.
- Tourner le commutateur OFF/ON à la position de ON.

Remarque: Lorsque vous avez terminé avec le jeu, arrêtez d'abord le système de SupaBoy, alors glissez la serrure de cartouche dans la direction opposée de la flèche d'indicateur avant d'enlever la cartouche de jeu.

Pour réinitialiser un jeu:

- Appuyez sur le bouton de réinitialisation, situé sur le côté droit du système au-dessus des boutons de face.

SORTIE SUR LA TÉLÉVISION

Pour connecter le système SupaBoy à un Téléviseur:

- Insérez la cartouche de jeu, puis tournez la SupaBoy système.
- Avec le système de SupaBoy OFF, insérez un contrôleur dans le contrôleur du port 1. Pour jouer avec deux contrôleurs dans le SupaBoy, insérez un contrôleur dans le contrôleur du port 1, puis insérez l'autre contrôleur dans le port de contrôleur 2.

Remarque: Insérez les contrôleurs que lorsque le système SupaBoy est éteint empêcher des dommages et assurer le jeu fonctionnel. Aussi, lorsque le contrôleur est branché sur le port 1 du contrôleur, le pavé directionnel et les boutons de face sur le système SupaBoy sera désactivé.

- Avec système SupaBoy hors tension, insérez le câble AV fourni avec le système dans la fente AV/OUT situé sur le dessus du système SupaBoy.
- Insérez le câble AV au connecteur d'entrée vidéo sur le téléviseur.
- Puissance sur la SupaBoy système.

Remarque: Insérez le câble AV uniquement lorsque le système est éteint SupaBoy pour prévenir des dommages et à assurer un jeu fonctionnel. En outre, en raison de l'origine des systèmes SNES/SFC sont conçus pour être joués sur un téléviseur, tube de définition, de connecter le système de SupaBoy sur un téléviseur HD certains accessoires peuvent ne pas être compatibles. Veuillez noter que le SupaBoy ne fonctionnera que sur les téléviseurs NTSC et ne fonctionnera pas sur les téléviseurs PAL.

DÉPANNAGE

Si le SupaBoy ne transforme pas ON:

- Veuillez charger la batterie pendant au moins 3 heures, que votre batterie peut être épuisée.

Si l'écran devient bleu, ou commence à clignoter:

- Sortez la batterie, puis branchez l'adaptateur CA de la SupaBoy et allumez l'unité.
- La batterie devra peut-être être rechargée. Veuillez recharger la batterie au moins 3 heures avant d'utiliser le SupaBoy.

Si le SupaBoy n'est pas lire la cartouche:

- Assurez-vous que la batterie sur le SupaBoy n'est pas épuisée.
- Soufflez l'air dans les connecteurs de broche sur la SupaBoy.
- Vérifiez la goupille sur la cartouche et assurez-vous que la broche est clairement de tout résidu ou de poussières.
- Si la cartouche ne joue toujours pas, essayez une autre cartouche. Vous êtes cartouche peut être défectueux.

Si les problèmes persistent, contactez le support technique au: support@hyperkin.com

HYPERKIN
SupaBoy™
 PORTABLE POCKET SNES CONSOLE
MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIÓN EN ESPAÑOL

Gracias por la compra de la consola portátil de SupaBoy SNES. Para su seguridad y la seguridad de los demás, por favor, lea atentamente el manual de instrucciones antes de usar este producto.

CONTENIDOS Y ACCESORIOS

Sistema SupaBoy
 Paquete de Batería Recargable del Ion del Lítio
 Adaptador de la CA
 Cable Audio-Visual
 Bolsa del Bolsillo

Copyright © 2011 Hyperkin Inc.

DISPOSICIÓN DEL SUPABOY

- Botón de la Energía
- Conector de Corriente Directa
- Salida AV
- Botón de Inicio
- Botón de Seleccion
- Boton de Reinicio
- Cojin Direccional
- A, B, X, Y Botones
- Pantalla LCD
- L Bouton
- R Bouton
- Ranura del Cartucho
- Bocinas
- Puerto de Controlador 1
- Puerto de Controlador 2
- Control de Volumen
- Enchufe de Audifonos
- Tapa de la Batería
- Llave de Cartucho
- Indicador LED
- Accesorio de la Correa de Muñeca

INSTALACIÓN Y CARGA DE BATERÍA

Para instalar y cargar la batería:

- Dar vuelta al Sistema Portátil SupaBoy con la pantalla LCD viendo hacia abajo y con mucho cuidado destornille el tornillo de la tapa de la batería y retire la tapa de la batería.
- Inserte el paquete de la batería recargable en el puerto de la batería.
- Cerrar la tapa de la batería y luego apriete el tornillo para fijar la tapa de la batería.
- Conecte el adaptador de CA al Conector de Corriente Directa en el SupaBoy situado en la parte superior del sistema SupaBoy. El indicador LED se ilumina en verde cuando el SupaBoy está enchufado a una toma de corriente y se está cargando.

VOLUMEN Y AUDÍFONOS

Para ajustar el volumen del SupaBoy:

- En la parte inferior del sistema SupaBoy hay un controlador de volumen de desplazamiento para subir el volumen, desplázese el control de volumen a la derecha, para bajar el volumen, desplázese el control de volumen a la izquierda.

Para utilizar los Audifonos con el SupaBoy:

- Insertar los audifonos en la parte para enchufe de audifonos en la parte inferior del sistema SupaBoy.
- Utilice el control de volumen en la parte inferior de la SupaBoy para ajustar niveles de volumen.

JUGAR CON LOS JUEGOS

El SupaBoy es capaz de jugar cartuchos SNES de EE.UU., y SFC de Japón.

Para jugar un juego:

- Inserte el cartucho de juego (con la etiqueta mirando hacia el frente) en la ranura, que se encuentra en la parte superior del SupaBoy.
- Una vez que el cartucho se encuentra en su lugar, deslice el bloqueo del cartucho, que se encuentra en la parte posterior de el SupaBoy, en la dirección de la flecha indicadora.
- Gire el interruptor OFF/ON en la posición ON.

Note: Cuando haya terminado con el juego, primero apague el sistema de SupaBoy, deslice el bloqueo del cartucho en la dirección opuesta de la flecha del indicador antes de extraer el cartucho del juego.

Para Reiniciar un Juego:

- Presione el botón de reinicio, situado en el lado derecho del sistema por encima de los botones de la cara.

SALIDA A TV

Para conectar el sistema de SupaBoy con la TV:

- Inserte el cartucho de juego.
- Con el sistema de SupaBoy APAGADO, inserte un controlador en el controlador de puerto 1. Para jugar con dos controladores en el SupaBoy, inserte un controlador en el controlador de puerto 1, a continuación, inserte el otro controlador en el controlador del puerto 2.

Nota: Inserte los controladores sólo cuando el sistema SupaBoy está apagado para evitar daños y para asegurarse de juego funcional. Además, cuando el controlador está conectado al controlador de puerto 1, el pad direccional y los botones de la cara en el sistema SupaBoy se desactivará hasta que el controlador se desconecta del controlador de puerto 1.

- Inserte el cable AV suministrado con el sistema en la ranura AV/OUT en la parte superior del sistema de SupaBoy.
- Inserte el cable AV al conector de entrada de video compuesto del televisor.
- Encender el sistema SupaBoy.

Nota: Inserte el cable AV sólo cuando el sistema SupaBoy está apagado para evitar daños y para asegurarse de juego funcional. Además, debido al sistemas SNES original de SFC se han diseñado para ser jugado en una TV, de tubo definiciones, al conectar el sistema SupaBoy en una HDTV. Algunos accesorios pueden no ser compatibles. Tenga en cuenta la SupaBoy sólo funcionará en televisores NTSC y no funcionará en televisores PAL.

SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS

Si el SupaBoy no activar ON:

- Cargar la batería durante un mínimo de 3 horas, como puede ser agotada su batería.

Si la pantalla se vuelve azul, o comienza a parpadear:

- Sacar la batería, a continuación, conecte el adaptador de CA en el SupaBoy y encienda la unidad.
- La batería puede necesitar ser recargado. Por favor, cargar la batería al menos 3 horas antes de la SupaBoy.

Si el SupaBoy no está leyendo el cartucho:

- Asegúrese de que la batería de la SupaBoy no está agotada.
- inyecte aire en los conectores de pin de la SupaBoy.
- Compruebe el pin en el cartucho y asegúrese de que el pin es claro de cualquier residuo o polvo.
- Si aún no juega el cartucho, intente un cartucho diferente. Eres el cartucho puede ser defectuoso.

Si el problema persiste, póngase en contacto con soporte técnico en: support@hyperkin.com

HYPERKIN
SupaBoy™
 PORTABLE POCKET SNES CONSOLE
日本語マニュアル

このたびは「SupaBoy ポータブルポケットスーパーコンソール」をお買い上げいただきまして、誠にありがとうございます。ご使用になる前にこの取扱説明書をよくお読みいただき、正しい利用方法でご愛用ください。

CONTENTS & ACCESSORIES

SupaBoy本体
 バッテリーパック
 ACアダプタ
 AVケーブル
 ポケットポーチ

Copyright © 2011 Hyperkin Inc.

各部の名称

- 電源ボタン
- DC接続端子
- AV/OUT端子
- スタートボタン
- セレクトボタン
- リセットボタン
- 十字ボタン
- A,B,X,Yボタン
- 液晶画面
- Lボタン
- Rボタン
- カートリッジ差し込み口
- スピーカー
- コントローラポート 1
- コントローラポート 2
- 音量調整
- ヘッドホン接続端子
- 電池カバー
- カートリッジロック
- 充電ランプ
- ストラップフック

充電方法

電池の入れ方と充電方法:

- SupaBoy本体の液晶画面と反対面にある電池カバーのネジを回して開き、電池カバーを取り外してください。
- バッテリーパックを電池ボックスへセットしてください。
- 電池カバーを元のようにセットし、ネジを締めてください。
- SupaBoy本体上部にあるDC接続端子にACアダプタを接続すると、充電中であることを示す本体下部の充電ランプが点灯します。

音量とヘッドホン

音量の調整方法:

- SupaBoy本体下部に音量調整スクロールがあります。右にスライドすると音量が大きくなり、左にスライドすると小さくなります。

ヘッドホンの使い方:

- SupaBoy本体下部にあるヘッドホン接続端子にヘッドホンを接続してください。
- SupaBoy本体下部にある音量調節スクロールで音量を調整してください。

ゲームをプレイする

SupaBoyでは、アメリカ製のスーパーニンテンドーと日本製のファミコンのカートリッジがプレイできます。

ゲームをプレイする:

- SupaBoy本体上部のカートリッジ差し込み口にカートリッジをカチと音がするまで、しっかりと差し込んでください。(向きを確認 ※ラベルがある面が上)
- カートリッジを正しく差し込んだら、SupaBoy本体裏面のカートリッジロックを矢印の方向にスライドさせてください。
- 電源ボタンをオンにしてください。

注意: ゲームプレイを終えた後、まず最初にSupaBoy本体の電源をオフにし、次にカートリッジロックを矢印と逆の方向にスライドさせてからカートリッジを取り外してください。

ゲームをリセットする:

- 本体前面の右側にあるリセットボタンを押してください。

テレビへの出力

SupaBoy本体とテレビとの接続:

- ゲームのカートリッジを挿入します。
- SupaBoy本体の電源をオフにし、コントローラをコントローラポート 1 に接続してください。二つのコントローラでプレイするときは、コントローラをコントローラポート 1 に接続した後、別のコントローラをコントローラポート 2 に接続してください。

注意: 事故を防ぎゲームを正常に動作させるため、SupaBoy本体の電源をオフにした状態でコントローラを接続してください。また、コントローラポートにコントローラが接続されている時、SupaBoy本体の十字ボタンやその他のボタンはコントローラの接続が解除されるまで無効となります。

- SupaBoy本体の電源をオフにした状態で、付属のAVケーブルをSupaBoy本体上部にあるAV/OUT端子に接続してください。
- テレビ側の端子にAVケーブルを接続してください。
- SupaBoy本体の電源をオンにしてください。

注意: 事故を防ぎゲームを正常に動作させるため、SupaBoy本体の電源をオフにした状態でAVケーブルを接続してください。また、オリジナルのスーパーニンテンドーとスーパーファミコンはブラウン管テレビを基準に設計されたものであるため、HDTVテレビとSupaBoy本体を接続したとき、いくつかの付属品が互換性を持たない場合があります。SupaBoy/NTSC方式のテレビとしてご利用できません。PAL方式のテレビではご利用できませんのでご注意ください。

トラブルシューティング

SupaBoy の電源がオンにならない場合

- バッテリーの残量が不十分である可能性がありますので、最低3時間はバッテリーを充電してください。

画面がブルーに変わった、点滅し始めた場合

- バッテリーを取り外し、ACアダプタをSupaBoy本体に差し込み端末をオンにしてください。
- バッテリーの残量が不十分である可能性がありますので、SupaBoyのご利用の前に最低3時間はバッテリーを充電してください。

電源がオンになっているが確認した状態にあるか確認してください。

- SupaBoy本体のピンコネクタのほこりを取り除いてください。
- カートリッジのピンにほこりや汚れがついていないか確認してください。

それでもカートリッジがうまく作動しない場合は、別のカートリッジをお試しください。お買い上げのカートリッジが不良品である可能性があります。

トラブルシューティングを行っても正常に作動しない場合は、テクニカルサポートにご連絡ください。メールアドレス: support@hyperkin.com